## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM674452

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF MONTREAL		09/13/2021	Bank: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALLIANCE CORPORATION
Street Address:	2395 Meadowpine Blvd.
City:	Mississauga, ON
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L5N 7W6
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4274040	ALLIANCE CORPORATION
Registration Number:	5906058	AC-LINE

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2123108000 Phone:

Email: iuan.arias@weil.com **Correspondent Name:** Adam Bernstein

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A.Bernstein - 58431.0082
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Adam Bernstein
SIGNATURE:	/Adam Bernstein/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2021

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Project Connect - Trademark Release Executed\_WEIL\_98148095\_1 (002)#page1.tif source=Project Connect - Trademark Release Executed WEIL 98148095 1 (002)#page2.tif source=Project Connect - Trademark Release Executed WEIL 98148095 1 (002)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007422 FRAME: 0221

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of September 13, 2021, is executed by BANK OF MONTREAL (the "Secured Party"), in favor of ALLIANCE CORPORATION, a corporation existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Terminated Agreement (as defined below).

#### **RECITALS**

- A. WHEREAS, the Grantor has, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated August 4, 2015, recorded in the USPTO on August 4, 2015 at Reel 5592, Frame 0430, (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise in effect prior to the date hereof, the "<u>Terminated Agreement</u>"), granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (the "<u>Security Interest</u>"), including without limitation those trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Collateral</u>"); and
- B. WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to terminate and release its security interest in and to the Released Collateral as provided in this release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates, extinguishes, cancels, discharges and releases, without recourse, any and all right, title and interest, including its Security Interest in and to the Released Collateral, terminates the Terminated Agreement and reassigns the Released Collateral to the Grantor. The Secured Party authorizes the Grantor, or its designee, to record this Release with the USPTO and other applicable registry at the sole expense of the Grantor.

The Secured Party shall take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, and at the Grantor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens contemplated hereby.

This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007422 FRAME: 0222 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release of Security Interests in Trademarks as of the date first set forth above.

**SECURED PARTY:** 

**BANK OF MONTREAL** 

By: A Gouw Name: Andrew Gouw

Title: Managing Director

# Exhibit A

## **Registered Trademarks**

Registration Number	Mark
4274040	ALLIANCE CORPORATION
5906058	AC-LINE

# **Trademark Applications**

Registration Number	Mark
Pending	ALLIANCE CORPORATION THE POWER
	OF BEING CONNECTED & DESIGN

TRADEMARK REEL: 007422 FRAME: 0224

**RECORDED: 09/14/2021**